Frequency Code Percent Valid Percent Cumulative 

Percent 

Male 109 1 72.7 72.7 72.7 

Female 41 2 27.3 27.3 100.0 

Total 150  100.0 100.0  

Source: Field survey, 2024 

Table 4.35. The analysis of sex of the respondent is presented on table 4.35 above  

shows that one hundred and nine (109) respondents representing 72.7% of the sample 

size  were males while forty-one (41) respondents representing 27.3% of the sample 

size were females. Thus, majority of the respondents were males. 

Table 4.36: Educational Qualification of Respondents